FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT

In the Matter of a Complaint by FINAL DECISION
Scott Swain,
Complainant
against Docket #FIC 2016-0005

Commissioner, State of Connecticut,
Department of Emergency Services and
Public Protection; State of Connecticut,
Department of Emergency Services and
Public Protection; Commissioner, State of
Connecticut, Department of Correction; and
State of Connecticut, Department of
Correction,

Respondents September 28, 2016

The above-captioned matter was heard as a contested case on June 24, 2016, at which
time the complainant and the respondents appeared, stipulated to certain facts and presented
testimony, exhibits and argument on the complaint. The complainant, who is incarcerated,
appeared via teleconference, pursuant to the January 2004 memorandum of understanding
between the Commission and the Department of Correction. See Docket No. CV 03-0826293,
Anthony Sinchak v. FOIC et al, Superior Court, J.D. of Hartford at Hartford, Corrected Order
dated January 27, 2004 (Sheldon, J.).

After consideration of the entire record, the following facts are found and conclusions of
law are reached:

1. The respondents are public agencies within the meaning of §1-200(1)(A), G.S.

2. It is found that in July 2015, the complainant requested records containing forensic
science laboratory results in two cases pertaining to his conviction.

3. Ttis found that on July 10, 2015, the respondents acknowledged the complainant’s
request.

4. Itis found that on December 28, 2015, the complainant, having heard nothing further
from the respondents, renewed his request to the respondents.
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5. By letter filed January 5, 2016, the complainant appealed to this Commission,
alleging that the respondents violated the Freedom of Information (“FOI”") Act by failing to
provide him with the requested records.

6. Section 1-200(5), G.S., defines “public records” as follows:

Public records or files means any recorded data or information
relating to the conduct of the public's business prepared, owned,
used, received or retained by a public agency, ...whether such data
or information be handwritten, typed, tape-recorded, printed,
photostated, photographed or recorded by any other method.

7. Section 1-210(a), G.S., provides, in relevant part:

Except as otherwise provided by any federal law or state statute, all
records maintained or kept on file by any public agency, whether
or not such records are required by any law or by any rule or
regulation, shall be public records and every person shall have the
right to (1) inspect such records promptly during regular office or
business hours, ... or (3} receive a copy of such records in
accordance with section 1-212.

8. Section 1-212(a), G.S., provides in relevant part: “Any person applying in writing
shall receive, promptly upon request, a plain, facsimile, electronic or certified copy of any public
record.”

9. Ttis concluded that the records requested by the complainant are public records
within the meaning of §§1-200(5), 1-210(a), and 1-212(a), G.S.

10. Section 1-210(c), G.S., provides in relevant part:

Whenever a public agency receives a request from any person
confined in a correctional institution or ... for disclosure of any
public record under the Freedom of Information Act, the public
agency shall promptly notify the Commissioner of Correction

... in the manner prescribed by the commissioner, before
complying with the request as required by the Freedom of
Information Act. If the commissioner believes the requested
record is exempt from disclosure pursuant to subdivision (18) of
subsection (b) of this section, the commissioner may withhold such
record from such person when the record is delivered to the
person's correctional institution or facility ...

11. It is found that on May 27, 2016, the respondent Department of Emergency Services
and Public Protection (“DESPP”) sent a copy of the requested records to the Commissioner of
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the Department of Correction (“DOC”) in the manner prescribed by the Commissioner, pursuant
to §1-210(c), G.5.

12. It is found that prior to sending the records to DOC, DESPP redacted the records
pursuant to five exemptions to disclosure.

13. Tt is found that upon receipt of the records from DESPP, DOC reviewed the records,
as permitted by §1-210(c), G.S., and ultimately determined that no additional redactions were
necessary.

14. It is found that DOC provided the requested records, as redacted by DESPP, to the
complainant on June 12, 2016.

15. At the hearing in this matter, the witness for DESPP testified about the redactions,
describing the type of information that DESPP redacted and identifying the statutory grounds for
the redactions.

16. At the conclusion of the hearing, the complainant indicated that the only redactions
he still challenged were of the name of a certain nurse and the DNA test results of a convicted
offender in South Carolina. The complainant also challenged the timeliness of DESPP’s
compliance with his request, as well as the legibility of several of the copied pages.

17. Following the hearing in this matter, the respondents submitted the records still at
issue for in camera inspection. Such records shall be referenced as IC-2016-0005-1 through IC-
2016-0005-7.

18. The respondents claimed that §54-102j, G.S., prohibits the disclosure of records
containing DNA database information.

19. Section 54-102j, G.S., provides:

() It shall be the duty of the Division of Scientific Services within
the Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection to
receive blood or other biological samples and to analyze, classify
and file the results of DNA identification characteristics profiles of
blood or other biological samples submitted pursuant to section 54-
102¢g and to make such information available as provided in this
section ... The results of an analysis and comparison of the
identification characteristics from two or more blood or other
biological samples shall be made available directly to federal, state
and local law enforcement officers upon request made in
furtherance of an official investigation of any criminal offense. ...
The name of the person making the request and the purpose for
which the information is requested shall be maintained on file with
the division.
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20. Tt is concluded that §54-102j, G.S., permits disclosure of DNA database results only
to federal state and local law enforcement officers upon request made in furtherance of an
official investigation of any criminal offense.

21. It is concluded that §54-102j, G.S., does not permit disclosure to the complainant of
any records from the DNA database pertaining to a convicted offender in South Carolina.

22. With respect to the name of the nurse, the respondents claimed that such information
is exempt pursuant to §1-210(b)(2), G.S, which permits an agency to withhold a “personnel,
medical or similar file where disclosure would constitute an invasion of personal privacy.”

23. It is found that the respondents submitted no evidence in support of, and thus failed
to prove, their claim that disclosure of the nurse’s name would constitute an invasion of personal
privacy of the subject of the medical record in which the nurse’s name appears.

24. With respect to the timeliness of DESPP’s compliance, it is found that ten months
elapsed between the date that DESPP received the complainant’s request and the date that
DESPP provided responsive records to DOC for review. It is found that DESPP did not explain
why it took such a long time for them to comply with the complainant’s request.

25. It is found that under the circumstances of this case, DESPP did not provide the
records in a timely manner.

26. With respect to the legibility of certain records, DESPP and DOC offered at the
hearing in this matter to re-copy the records for the complainant in an effort to make them easier
to read.

27. Accordingly, it is concluded that the respondents violated §§1-210(a) and 1-212(a),
(.S., by redacting the nurse’s name from the requested records and failing to promptly provide
the requested records to the complainant.

28. Tt is concluded that DOC did not violate the FOI Act.

The following order by the Commission is hereby recommended on the basis of the
record concerning the above-captioned complaint:

1. The complaint is dismissed as to DOC respondents only.

2. DESPP shall forthwith provide a copy of the record with the nurse’s name, as
referenced in paragraph 16 in the findings of fact.

3. DESPP shall forthwith re-copy the records as discussed at the hearing in this matter
and provide such to the complainant, if they have not done so already.

4. DESPP shall henceforth strictly comply with §§1-210(a) and 1-212(a), G.S.
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Approved by Order of the Freedom of Information Commission at its regular meeting of
September 28, 2016.

Cynthia A. Cannata
Acting Clerk of the Commission
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PURSUANT TO SECTION 4-180(c), G.S., THE FOLLOWING ARE THE NAMES OF EACH
PARTY AND THE MOST RECENT MAILING ADDRESS, PROVIDED TO THE FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION COMMISSION, OF THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE.

THE PARTIES TO THIS CONTESTED CASE ARE:

Scott Swain #303848

Cheshire Correctional Institution
900 Highland Avenue

Cheshire, CT 06410

Commissioner, State of Connecticut, Department of
Emergency Services and Public Protection; State of
Connecticut, Department of Emergency Services and
Public Protection;

c/o Terrence M. O’Neill, Esq.

Assistant Attorney General,

State of Connecticut,

Office of the Attorney General

110 Sherman Street

Hartford, CT 06105

Commissioner, State of Connecticut,

Department of Correction; and State of Connecticut,
Department of Correction

¢/o James Neil, Esq.

24 Wolcott Hill Road

Wethersfield, CT 06109

Cynthia A. Cannata
Acting Clerk of the Commission
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